as shown in Table 1.11.

Table 1.11 – Economic Results Summary

Description Unit Pre-Tax  After-Tax

NPV @ 5% US$ M 735.0 735.0

IRR  % 41.4 41.4

Payback Period  Years 1.7 1.7

Numbers may not add due to rounding.

A sensitivity analysis was carried out to assess the impact of variations in gold price, Capex, and

Opex on the NPV and IRR. The after-tax results of the sensitivity analysis are shown in Table 1.12

to Table 1.14 and Figures 1.2 and 1.3. The NPV and IRR of the Project are most sensitive to

variations in the gold price followed by Opex and Capex. The Project retains a positive NPV at the

lower limit of the price interval tested. The IRR is more sensitive to variations in Capex than Opex,

as evidenced by the steeper slope of the Capex curve in Figure 1.3. The NPV appears to be equally

sensitive to variations in Capex and Opex. Overall, within the limits of accuracy of the cost estimates

in this study, the Project’s potential after-tax viability does not seem significantly vulnerable to the

under-estimation of capital and operating costs up to 20%, when taken individually.

Table 1.12 – Economic Metrics Sensitivity to Variations in the Gold Price

Au Price Units +20% +10% Base -10% -20%

NPV @ 5.0% US$ M 1,043.3 889.2 735.0 580.9 426.7

IRR % 52.0% 46.8% 41.4% 35.5% 29.0%

Payback Years 1.4 1.5 1.7 1.9 2.2

Table 1.13 – Economic Metrics Sensitivity to Variations in the Capex

Capex Units +20% +10% Base -10% -20%

NPV @ 5.0% US$ M 657.6 696.3 735.0 773.7 812.5

IRR % 33.9% 37.4% 41.4% 46.0% 51.4%

Payback Years 2.0 1.8 1.7 1.5 1.4

TECHNICAL REPORT
PRE-FEASIBILITY STUDY
ČOKA RAKITA PROJECT

Document # CRP110-0000-3000-RPT-0009 – Rev. 0
/ Page 40

  January 2025

DRA Ref.: CRP110-0000-3000-RPT-0009 – Rev. 0
I8231-DPM_Coka_43-101PFS_Rev_0-2025-0130_Fin

Table 1.14 – Economic Metrics Sensitivity to Variations in the Opex

Opex Units +20% +10% Base -10% -20%

NPV @ 5.0% US$ M 660.6 697.8 735.0 772.2 809.4

IRR % 38.8% 40.1% 41.4% 42.6% 43.8%

Payback Years 1.8 1.7 1.7 1.6 1.6

Figure 1.2 – After Tax NPV 5%: Sensitivity to Capex, Opex and Price

Source: DRA, 2024

 -

 200.0

 400.0

 600.0

 800.0

 1,000.0

 1,200.0

+20% +10% Base -10% -20%

N
P

V
 (

$
 m

ill
io

n
)

Au Price Capex Opex

TECHNICAL REPORT
PRE-FEASIBILITY STUDY
ČOKA RAKITA PROJECT

Document # CRP110-0000-3000-RPT-0009 – Rev. 0
/ Page 41

  January 2025

DRA Ref.: CRP110-0000-3000-RPT-0009 – Rev. 0
I8231-DPM_Coka_43-101PFS_Rev_0-2025-0130_Fin

Figure 1.3 – After-Tax IRR: Sensitivity to Capex, Opex and Price

Source: DRA, 2024

The sensitivities of the key after-tax economic metrics of the Project were also evaluated at specific

gold prices. The results of this analysis are shown in Table 1.15 with the base case highlighted.

Table 1.15 – Gold Price NPV and IRR Sensitivity After-Tax